# **RatingsDirect**<sup>®</sup>

## One Illinois Special District Debt Rating Raised; Seven Ratings Affirmed; General Obligation

#### **Primary Credit Analyst:**

Kathryn A Clayton, Chicago (1) 312-233-7023; kathryn.clayton@standardandpoors.com

#### Secondary Contacts:

David H Smith, Chicago (1) 312-233-7029; david.smith@standardandpoors.com Helen Samuelson, Chicago (1) 312-233-7011; helen.samuelson@standardandpoors.com

#### **Table Of Contents**

Rationale

Outlook

The Eight Districts

Related Criteria And Research

# One Illinois Special District Debt Rating Raised; Seven Ratings Affirmed; General Obligation

Credit Profile		
Sycamore Pk Dist GO		
Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Upgraded

#### Rationale

Standard & Poor's Ratings Services raised its rating on the general obligation (GO) debt of one Illinois special district, and affirmed its ratings on that of seven other Illinois special districts (see table). The raised rating reflects our view of the continued improvement in the district's available reserves. The outlook on all ratings is stable.

The ratings reflect our view of the potential effects of local, state, and national economies. Management's response, or lack thereof, to financial or economic pressure is particularly important to our analysis. In our view, each of these issuers has been able to consistently meet the financial metrics associated with its rating category. All of these issuers maintain at least strong overall available reserves, and their management teams project maintenance of reserves at levels we feel are commensurate with the ratings. None of these issuers have indicated a level of future debt plans that we believe would pressure the ratings.

The financial management assessment (FMA) scores range from "standard" to "strong" for each issuer. An FMA score of "standard" indicates that the finance department maintains adequate policies in some, but not all, key areas. An FMA score of "good" indicates that practices exist in most areas, though not all may be formalized or regularly monitored by governance officials. An FMA score of "strong" indicates that practices are strong, well embedded, and likely sustainable.

In our view, special-purpose districts have considerable flexibility with expenditures. On the contrary, the single-purpose nature of each district can also leave operating revenue quite vulnerable with fluctuations in demand for programs and services. Conservation districts retain extreme flexibility in that their sole purpose is to preserve, restore, and manage natural areas and open spaces and are funded almost entirely through property taxes. Park districts are slightly less flexible in that they rely on operational revenue from programming, which is susceptible to changes in demand. However, while park districts are partially supported by revenue from these economically sensitive programs, they are also supported by property tax revenue, which provides a more stable source of funding. Airport districts are susceptible to competitive offerings for services and facilities; however, they typically have complete autonomy over the fees and charges associated with those services and can set those fees at their own discretion to meet operational needs.

## Outlook

The stable outlook on each rating reflects our anticipation that the district's credit quality, including financial,

economic, and debt profile characteristics, will remain relatively unchanged during the two-year outlook horizon. As a result, we do not expect to change the ratings during the outlook period.

## **The Eight Districts**

Obligor Name	New Rating/Outlook	Old Rating/Outlook	Analyst Name	The Obligor
Cary Park District	AA/Stable	AA/Stable	Kathryn Clayton	Cary Park District serves an estimated population of 26,000 in McHenry County and is located about 45 miles northwest of downtown Chicago. The area serves as a bedroom community for the city and has train access to the northern Chicago employment base. As such, resident income levels in the park district are, in our opinion, very strong, with median household income at 154% of the national level. Between 2009 and 2012, market value declined by an average annual rate of 9.2% to \$1.7 billion, or \$65,753 per capita, which we consider strong. The park district is subject to a property tax levy cap, which limits growth in the levy to the lesser of 5% or Consumer Price Index (CPI) plus net new construction. Therefore, the declines in equalized assessed valuation are of minimal financial impact to the park district; management states that there is still room to increase the levy under maximum tax rates. The district has maintained a very strong level of reserves over the years, which are further bolstered by other available reserves outside the general and recreation funds. At fiscal year-end, April 30, 2012, the park district posted a \$144,000 deficit to the general fund and used about \$547,000 from the capital projects fund, which is also considered as available fund balance. The use of reserves lowered the total available fund balance between the two funds to \$1.6 million, or 41% of operating expenditures, which we consider very strong. However, for fiscal 2013, although unaudited, the district expects to restore the combined reserve to \$2.3 million due in part to deferred capital spending. The fund balance is expected to equate to about 75% of the operating budget, although management's formal reserve policy calls for a reserve equal to just three months of operating expenditures. For fiscal 2014, management has budgeted for a slight overall deficit due to capital spending but expects to generate a general fund operating surplus of about \$145,000. The district's FMA score is "good". The park district's overall net

Fox Valley Park District	AA+/Stable	AA+/Stable	Kathryn Clayton	Fox Valley Park District serves an estimated population of 230,000 in Kane, Will, DuPage, and Kendall counties and is located primarily in Aurora. Income levels in the district are strong, in our opinion, with median household income at 113% of the national level. Between fiscal 2009 and 2012, district market value has declined by an average annual rate of 5.6% to \$12.53 billion, or \$54,496 per capita, which we consider adequate. The park district is subject to a property tax levy cap, which allows growth in the levy to the lesser of 5% or CPI plus net new construction. Therefore, the declines in equalized assessed valuation are of minimal financial impact to the park district; management states that there is still room to increase the levy under maximum tax rates. At fiscal year-end, April 30, 2012, the district posted a \$3.3 million surplus in the combined operating funds (general fund and playground and recreation funds), bringing the available fund balance between the two funds to \$12.8 million, or 88% of operating expenditures, which we consider very strong. Management estimates a general fund surplus of \$383,000 for fiscal 2013. We understand that for fiscal 2014 the district is budgeting for a general fund deficit of \$292,000, as a result of not fully extending the allowable increase in the property tax levy to provide taxpayer relief. Even with the expected drawdown, officials state that they expect to remain in compliance with the fund balance goal of six months' of operating expenses at the end of fiscal 2014. The district's FMA score is "strong". The district's overall net debt burden is moderately high, in our opinion, at 6.5% of market value and \$3,522 per capita due primarily to overlapping debt of the district; the district's carrying charge is high, in our view, at 32%. The district's required pension contribution of \$650,373 and other postemployment benefit (OPEB) contribution of \$323,117 equated to 2.52% of total governmental funds expenditures in fiscal 2012.
Frankfort Square Park District	A/Stable	A/Stable	Kathryn Clayton	Frankfort Square Park District is located just 35 miles south of downtown Chicago and serves an estimated population of 18,000 in Will County. Given the district's easy access to the deep and diverse Chicago metropolitan area for employment, residents' income levels are very strong, in our opinion, with median household income at 156% of the national level. Between 2009 and collection year 2013, market value has declined by an average annual rate of 3.7% to \$1.60 billion, or \$88,856 per capita, which we consider very strong. The park district is subject to a property tax levy cap, which limits growth in the levy to the lesser of 5% or CPI plus net new construction. Therefore, the declines in equalized assessed valuation are of minimal financial impact to the park district; management states that there is still room to increase the levy under maximum tax rates. In our opinion, while the park district has maintained adequate reserves on a modified cash basis of accounting, the dollar value of reserves is thin. At fiscal year-end, April 30, 2012, the park district showed a use of reserves of \$484,024 across the combined general and recreation funds, bringing the total available cash balance between the two funds to \$217,751, or 6% of reserves, which we consider adequate, on a modified cash basis of accounting. Management indicates that it expects a surplus across the two operating funds for fiscal 2013, and expects to post an ending combined cash balance of about \$255,000. The district's FMA score is "standard". The park district's overall net debt burden is moderately high, in our opinion, at 6.5% of market value and \$5,765 per capita. However, carrying charges are high, in our view, at 35.5% of total expenditures in fiscal 2012, due in part to the single-purpose nature of the district.

Freeport Park District	A+/Stable	A+/Stable	Kathryn Clayton	Freeport Park District (estimated population: 25,427) is located in Stephenson County, about 30 miles west of Rockford and 120 miles northwest of downtown Chicago. Income levels in the park district are adequate, in our opinion, with median household income at 72% of the national level. Between fiscal 2009 and fiscal 2013, market value has declined by an average annual rate of 2% to \$729 million, or \$28,678 per capita, which we consider low. The park district is subject to a property tax levy cap, which limits growth in the levy to the lesser of 5% or CPI plus net new construction. Therefore, the declines in equalized assessed valuation are of minimal financial impact to the park district; management states that there is still room to increase the levy under maximum tax rates. The park district has maintained very strong reserves, in our view. At fiscal year-end, March 31, 2012, the district posted a surplus of \$42,758 to the combined general and recreation funds, bringing the combined available balance between the two funds to \$321,160, or 21% of operating expenditures. Additional liquidity is held in the park development fund, a subaccount within the capital projects fund; the total fund balance (all available) of the park development fund was \$609,567, or 40.7% of operating expenditures. Combined total available funds amounted to \$930,727 or 62% of expenditures, which we consider very strong. Unaudited (but nearly final) results for fiscal 2013 show an operating surplus of about \$74,000 between the general fund and recreation fund, and a use of about \$180,000 of park development reserves. The estimated total available balance is expected to be in excess of \$822,000, or 59% of expenditures, which we still consider very strong. Management estimates mostly break-even results for fiscal 2014. The district's FMA score is "good". In our opinion, the district's overall net debt burden is moderately high, as a percent of market value, at 7.1%, and moderate on a per capita basis, at \$2,026, primarily due to overlappi
---------------------------	-----------	-----------	--------------------	--

McHenry County Conservation District	AA+/Stable	AA+/Stable	Kathryn Clayton	McHenry County Conservation District serves an estimated population of 315,418 in McHenry County and is centered in the City of Woodstock, about 50 miles north of downtown Chicago. Income levels in the district are very strong, in our opinion, with median household income at 139% of the national level. Between 2009 and 2012, market value declined by an average annual rate of 8.8% to \$23.7 billion, or \$75,011 per capita, which we consider strong. The conservation district is subject to a property tax levy cap, which limits growth in the levy to the lesser of 5% or CPI plus net new construction. Therefore, the declines in equalized assessed valuation are of minimal financial impact to the park district; however, the district board and management have recently limited the growth of the levy below the allowable levels to provide taxpayer relief, and have expressed a willingness to use some reserves in the future to continue to provide taxpayer relief if valuation continues to decline. The district has a target of maintaining reserves equal to at least 25% of the budget, and will continue to maintain at least this amount in future years, regardless of future spend downs. At fiscal year-end, March 31, 2012, the district posted a \$224,000 surplus, bringing the available general fund balance to \$4.5 million, or 51.4% of expenditures, which we consider very strong. Management expects to use approximately \$123,000 in fiscal 2013 for capital-related expenditures, and while the operational budget is balanced for fiscal 2014, the district may choose to again reduce reserves for capital purposes. The district's FMA score is "good". The district's overall net debt burden is moderate, in our opinion, at 3.9% of market value and \$3,265 per capita. However, carrying charges are high, in our view, at typically about 30% of total expenditures, due in part to the single-purpose nature of the district. The conservation district's required pension contribution of \$497,000 and OPEB contributions of \$9,000 equated to 1.91% of total gov
---	------------	------------	--------------------	--

Plainfield Township Park District	AA/Stable	AA/Stable	Kathryn Clayton	Plainfield Township Park District is just 38 miles southwest of downtown Chicago and serves an estimated population of 84,914 in Will County. Given the district's easy access to the deep and diverse Chicago metropolitan area for employment, residents' income levels are very strong, in our opinion, , with median household income at 147% of the national level. Between 2009 and 2012, market value declined by an average annual rate of 6.8% to \$7.04 billion, or \$82,882 per capita, which we consider very strong. The park district is subject to a property tax levy cap, which limits growth in the levy to the lesser of 5% or CPI plus net new construction. Therefore, the declines in equalized assessed valuation are of minimal financial impact to the park district; management states that there is still room to increase the levy under maximum tax rates. The district has maintained a very strong level of reserves over the years, in our opinion, which are further bolstered by other available reserves outside the general and recreation funds. At fiscal year-end, June 30, 2012, the park district posted a \$280,110 surplus across the combined general and recreation funds, bringing the available balance between the two to \$2.55 million or, 58% of expenditures, which we consider very strong. Unaudited results for fiscal 2013 indicate a surplus of about \$250,000 between the general and recreation funds and an addition to the special recreation funds working cash is expected to remain flat. For fiscal 2014, managem
Rock Island County Metropolitan Airport Authority	AA-/Stable	AA-/Stable	Helen Samuelson	Rock Island County Metropolitan Airport Authority serves an estimated population of 115,000 in Rock Island County and is located in northwestern Illinois. Income levels in the county are adequate, in our opinion, with median household income at 87% of the national level. Between 2009 and levy year 2011, market value grew by an annual average rate of 1.3% to \$5.7 billion. In levy year 2012, market value fell 1.6% to \$5.6 billion, or \$48,716 per capita, which we consider adequate. The airport authority relies mainly on nonproperty tax revenues to fund its operations. The recession has resulted in some pressure on the airport's finances when AirTran ceased operations at the airport and the overall number of passengers declined. However, cost cuts helped offset the impact and overall operating income has remained stable during the past three fiscal years. The airport reported unrestricted cash and investments of \$13.3 million at June 30, 2012, equivalent to 131% of operating expenses (net of depreciation). Officials expect to report stable financial operations for fiscal years 2013 and 2014, with no major budget changes planned. The authority's direct debt burden is 0.44% of market value and \$215 per capita. The authority's FMA score is "good". The authority does not pay for retiree health care benefits.

Sycamore Park A/Stable A-/Stable Kathryn District Clayton Sycamore Park District's GO deb district's strengthened financial o increase in reserves during the m an estimated population of 15,44 located about 65 miles west of Cl the western suburban communit levels in the park district are stro household income at 113% of the 2009 and fiscal 2013, market value annual rate of 6.7% to S1.19 billic we consider strong. The park district levy cap, which limits growth in t CPI plus net new construction. T equalized assessed valuation are the park district; management sta increase the levy under maximum management has been building fi available funds are still thin nomi 31, 2012, the district posted a su combined general and recreation available balance. Etween the tw operating expenditures but thin on a no team formalized a target reserve equivalent to 25% of the funds had budgetary adjustments have allo positive operating results. Manag surplus of 8225,000 across the ge however, the park district expect the surplus to the golf fund to hel balance. The district's TRM As cor district's requir \$7,709 for calendar year 2012 w pension cost, and equated to 3.4% governmental funds expenditures	t, reflecting our view of the perations and a projected ext few years. The district serves 5 in DeKalb County and is hicago and about 30 miles from es of Aurora and Elgin. Income ng, in our opinion, with median e hational level. Between fiscal he has declined by an average on, or \$77,093 per capita, which trict is subject to a property tax he levy to the lesser of 5% or herefore, the declines in of minimal financial impact to at tax rates. In recent years, nancial reserves; however, total nally. At fiscal year-end, Dec. plus of \$38,503 to the funds, bringing the combined o funds to \$103,913, or 7% of e consider good as a percentage ninal level. A new management level for each fund to be dividual budget. Historically, posted negative operations, but wed for both funds to return to gement projects an operating ineral and recreation funds; s to transfer all but \$25,000 of p cure the negative available is "standard". The park is moderate, in our opinion, at per capita. However, carrying B1% of total expenditures in gle-purpose nature of the ed pension contribution of tas nearly 100% of the annual % of fiscal 2012 total
---	---

#### **Related Criteria And Research**

- USPF Criteria: GO Debt, Oct. 12, 2006
- USPF Criteria: Financial Management Assessment, June 27, 2006

Ratings Detail (As Of August 20, 2013)		
Cary Pk Dist GO Unenhanced Rating	AA(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Fox Vy Pk Dist GO Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	Affirmed
Frankfort Square Pk Dist GO Long Term Rating	A/Stable	Affirmed
Frankfort Square Pk Dist GO (AGM) Unenhanced Rating	A(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Freeport Pk Dist GO Long Term Rating	A+/Stable	Affirmed

Ratings Detail (As Of August 20, 2013) (cont.)		
McHenry Cnty Conserv Dist GO		
Long Term Rating	AA+/Stable	Affirmed
McHenry Cnty Conserv Dist GO (AGM)		
Unenhanced Rating	AA+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
McHenry Cnty Conserv Dist GO (FGIC) (National)		
Unenhanced Rating	AA+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
McHenry Cnty Conserv Dist GO (MBIA) (National)		
Unenhanced Rating	AA+(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Plainfield Twp Pk Dist GO		
Long Term Rating	AA/Stable	Affirmed
Plainfield Twp Pk Dist GO (AGM)		
Unenhanced Rating	AA(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Plainfield Twp Pk Dist GO (ASSURED GTY)		
Unenhanced Rating	AA(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Rock Island Cnty Metro Arpt Auth GO (ASSURED GTY)		
Unenhanced Rating	AA-(SPUR)/Stable	Affirmed
Many issues are enhanced by bond insurance.		

Copyright © 2013 by Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC. All rights reserved.

No content (including ratings, credit-related analyses and data, valuations, model, software or other application or output therefrom) or any part thereof (Content) may be modified, reverse engineered, reproduced or distributed in any form by any means, or stored in a database or retrieval system, without the prior written permission of Standard & Poor's Financial Services LLC or its affiliates (collectively, S&P). The Content shall not be used for any unlawful or unauthorized purposes. S&P and any third-party providers, as well as their directors, officers, shareholders, employees or agents (collectively S&P Parties) do not guarantee the accuracy, completeness, timeliness or availability of the Content. S&P Parties are not responsible for any errors or omissions (negligent or otherwise), regardless of the cause, for the results obtained from the use of the Content, or for the security or maintenance of any data input by the user. The Content is provided on an "as is" basis. S&P PARTIES DISCLAIM ANY AND ALL EXPRESS OR IMPLIED WARRANTIES, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY WARRANTIES OF MERCHANTABILITY OR FITNESS FOR A PARTICULAR PURPOSE OR USE, FREEDOM FROM BUGS, SOFTWARE ERRORS OR DEFECTS, THAT THE CONTENT'S FUNCTIONING WILL BE UNINTERRUPTED, OR THAT THE CONTENT WILL OPERATE WITH ANY SOFTWARE OR HARDWARE CONFIGURATION. In no event shall S&P Parties be liable to any party for any direct, indirect, incidental, exemplary, compensatory, punitive, special or consequential damages, costs, expenses, legal fees, or losses (including, without limitation, lost income or lost profits and opportunity costs or losses caused by negligence) in connection with any use of the Content even if advised of the possibility of such damages.

Credit-related and other analyses, including ratings, and statements in the Content are statements of opinion as of the date they are expressed and not statements of fact. S&P's opinions, analyses, and rating acknowledgment decisions (described below) are not recommendations to purchase, hold, or sell any securities or to make any investment decisions, and do not address the suitability of any security. S&P assumes no obligation to update the Content following publication in any form or format. The Content should not be relied on and is not a substitute for the skill, judgment and experience of the user, its management, employees, advisors and/or clients when making investment and other business decisions. S&P does not act as a fiduciary or an investment advisor except where registered as such. While S&P has obtained information from sources it believes to be reliable, S&P does not perform an audit and undertakes no duty of due diligence or independent verification of any information it receives.

To the extent that regulatory authorities allow a rating agency to acknowledge in one jurisdiction a rating issued in another jurisdiction for certain regulatory purposes, S&P reserves the right to assign, withdraw, or suspend such acknowledgement at any time and in its sole discretion. S&P Parties disclaim any duty whatsoever arising out of the assignment, withdrawal, or suspension of an acknowledgment as well as any liability for any damage alleged to have been suffered on account thereof.

S&P keeps certain activities of its business units separate from each other in order to preserve the independence and objectivity of their respective activities. As a result, certain business units of S&P may have information that is not available to other S&P business units. S&P has established policies and procedures to maintain the confidentiality of certain nonpublic information received in connection with each analytical process.

S&P may receive compensation for its ratings and certain analyses, normally from issuers or underwriters of securities or from obligors. S&P reserves the right to disseminate its opinions and analyses. S&P's public ratings and analyses are made available on its Web sites, www.standardandpoors.com (free of charge), and www.ratingsdirect.com and www.globalcreditportal.com (subscription) and www.spcapitaliq.com (subscription) and may be distributed through other means, including via S&P publications and third-party redistributors. Additional information about our ratings fees is available at www.standardandpoors.com/usratingsfees.

#### **McGRAW-HILL**